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cpe enterotoxin gene

becB novel enterotoxin gene

cpb2 B2toxin gene

qyrB DNAgyrase B subunit gene

sigkK sporulation-specific sigma factors gene
SodA superoxide dismutase gene

grofL  heat shock protein gene

pgkK phosphofructokinase gene
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eno enolase (Phosphopyruvate hydratase) gene
virS regulator of plasmid-encoded putative virulence genes
pfoA theta toxin gene

tcpH  plasmid transfer factor gene

tcpF  plasmid transfer factor gene

rep replication gene on transferable plasmids gene
can putative collagen adhesion protein gene
soj sporulation initiation inhibitor protein gene

parB putative plasmid maintenance genes
topA putative plasmid maintenance genes
becn UV-induced bacteriocin gene
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cpe 0, negative; 1, chromosomal; 2, plasmid 1S1470-like; 3, plasmid 1S1151
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CHROMagar™
C. perfringens ccp
cw ECW*
2 40
CCP ECW*
6
CCcp
ECW* ccp
1/10* 4 MIC
128u g/ml 256 g/ml
6 ECW*
CCP cw




cw

CHROMagar™ C.

perfringens CHROMagar
CCP
cw
ECW*

Clostridium perfringens ATCC3624
cpe C.
perfringens ATCC12915
cpe C.
DSM14991 (C. sporogenes JCM1416 C.
difficile DSM1296
JCM3814 6
1F03301
IF012732 2

bifermentans

C. sordellii
Escherichia coli

Staphylococcus aureus

13 A
11

11 S

ATCC3624
ATCC12915 2

CCP ECW*
EX

GAM
GAM

Milesé&Misra

CCP



2-2

5 8 CCP
ECW*
GAM 1 7 18
22 30 5

35+ 2 22+ 2
E.
S. aureus 1F012732
Brain heart
infusion broth 35
+ 2 22+ 2

coli 1F03301

Yamamoto-Osaki 2
10 107 10
E. coli 1F03301
S. aureus 1F012732

2 10u 1
20u 1
35+ 2 22+ 2

iml
C.
1.
1-1
CCP
2 1
ATCC3624 ATC
C12915
CCP GAM
ECW* 10
4 CCP
C. sporogenes
JCM1416 C. difficile DSM1296
GAM
2 GAM 4
ECW*
ECW* C. bifermentans
DSM14991 C. sporogenes JCM1416
2 ECW*
C. difficile DSM1296 C.
sordellii JCM3814 CCP
1/2 1/80 ECW*
4
ccp
ATCC3624 ATCC
12915



E. coli 1F03301 S. aureus
1F012732 Cccp ECW*
1-2
40
3
K12 K13 K14 A56
36 Cccp ECW*
2.5
x 107
K12 K13 K14 A56 ccp
2.0x 10® 6.5% 10°
CFU /ml 36
ECW* 1.0x 10°
3.0x 10* CFU/ml
40 Cccp
4
2.
2
Cccp 10 CFU/ml
ECW*
2
cpe ATCC3624

1
1/10° 1/10
3. ECwW
C. 1-2 40
ECW*
CCcpP 1/10%
ECW*
ECW*
ECW*
Etest
cw (
ECW
cw
3-1 ECW*
ECW* 4
30u g
/disk BD Etest
ATCC3624 ATCC12915

CLSI M11-A8



ECW

Etest ECW 1/10* 1/10°
Etest 6
BD 1
1.0 ECW
1/2
ECW*
35+ 2 45+ 3
Co, 10% ATCC3624
C. 2
MIC D.
ECW* CCP GAM
4 CCP GAM 1/8
3
ECW* 4
CCP ECW*
Etest MIC
4 128u g/ml CCP
256u g/ml ECW*
2
3-2  ECW* CCP
ECW*
CCP ECW* ECW CCP
GAM
1 6 2 4
B. 2-2
ECW* 4 2
5 3
1 ECW* ECW
ECW* 4

ECW*



ECW* CHROMagar™ C.
CCP 1/10* perfringens
4 ECW*
MIC ECW*
128u g/ml
256pu g/ml CCP ECW*
200u g/ml
ECW* ECW
1/10* 1/10° Cw
6 CCP
90 15 100
60 Cw CCP
F.
CHROMagar™ C.
perfringens
200u g/ml
4
3 K12 K13 G.
K14 ECW 1 , ,
1 A56 200 211, , (1978)
ECW* 2 Takako Yamamoto-Osaki, Shigeru

Kamiya, Sadaaki Sawamura, Masanori
Kai and Atsushi Ozawa: Growth
inhibition of Clostridium difficile
by intestinal flora of infant faces

in continuous flow culture., J. Med.



Microbioli., 40, 179 187, (1994).
3 1] ’ I’

21, 564 573, (1966).

, 25, 76 82, (2008).



C. perfringens
C. perfringens
C. bifermentans
C. sporogenes
C. difficile

C. sordellii

E. coli

S aureus

C. perfringens

ATCC
ATCC
DSM
JCM
DSM

IFO
IFO

ATCC3624 2
ATCC12915
DSM14991
JCM1416
DSM1296
JCM3814
IFO3301
IFO12732
40

b

00 0 0 0 0 0 0 O

a
b

c

cpe
cpe



CHROMagar™ C. perfringens

(log CFU/mI) CCP - ECW' ccp
ccP ECW'° GAM b-c log
C. perfringens ATCC3624 854 7.40 8.00 115
C. perfringens ATCC12915 8.81 7.90 8.60 091
C. bifermentans DSM14991 8.81 € 8.78 >7.41
C. sporogenes JCM1416 7.30 € 8.60 >590
C. difficile DSM1296 7.30 5.40 8.00 1.9
C. sordellii JCM3814 8.18 8.00 8.40 0.18
E. coli IFO3301 € € 881
S. aureus IFO12732 € € 7.80
@ 1.4 logCFU/m
®ccp CHROMagarTM C. perfringens
¢ ECW
! GAM GAM
e 1071
10 a : C. perfringens ATCC3624
b : C. perfringens ATCC12915
c : C. bifermentans DSM14991
d : C. sporogenes JCM1416
e : C. difficile DSM1296
f : C. sordellii JCM3814
g : E. coli 1F03301
h : S. aureus 1F012732

B
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
%
3

o

I

o

-

I CHROMagar™ C. perfringens

NN |

ez G AM

10-!

Cw



40

" (log CFU/m) * CCP - ECW'
* ccp® ECW" ¢ GAM ° (b-c log)
1 K1 8.30 7.78 8.30 0.52
2 K2 8.15 6.30 811 185
3 K4 7.70 5.98 8.4 172
4 K5 8.00 6.40 8.90 1.60
5 K8 8.4 6.48 9.08 2.07
6 K9 8.40 7.4 8.48 0.85
7 K10 8.85 7.81 8.78 1.03
8 K11 8.40 7.65 9.00 0.74
9 K12 8.81 3.98 9.4 4.84
10 K13 8.30 3.00 8.48 5.30
11 K14 8.60 4.48 8.95 4.12
12 Al 9.11 8.48 8.85 0.64
13 A4 8.81 7.93 8.78 0.88
14 A6 8.74 6.48 8.30 2.26
15 A9 8.78 7.81 8.48 0.97
16 A20 854 7.70 8.70 0.85
17 A30 8.90 7.30 8.70 1.60
18 A4l 8.40 8.08 8.30 0.32
19 A43 8.70 8.20 8.90 0.49
20 A50 881 7.81 8.85 1.00
21 A56 854 3.24 8.24 5.30
22 A60 9.40 8.98 9.60 0.42
23 A6l 9.18 8.98 9.85 0.20
24 AB2 9.20 8.88 9.15 0.33
25 F1 8.88 7.78 8.70 110
26 F2 9.18 9.00 9.30 0.18
27 F3 8.70 8.08 9.18 0.62
28 F5 8.98 8.18 9.08 0.80
29 F6 9.30 6.95 9.30 2.35
30 S1 911 7.18 9.11 19
31 2 8.60 6.81 9.4 1.79
32 S3 8.70 7.48 8.85 122
33 A 8.70 7.85 8.70 0.85
A S5 8.70 7.93 9.08 0.77
35 6 9.00 6.60 9.08 2.40
36 S7 9.11 7.95 9.11 116
37 S8 7.88 6.74 8.60 113
38 9 8.70 8.65 8.90 0.05
39 S10 8.74 7.11 8.48 1.63
40 S11 8.60 7.95 8.48 0.65
@ 1.7 logCFU/ml
®ccp cH ROMagarTM C. perfringens
¢ ECW

! GAM GAM



9
ATCC3624 :
8 —@— CHROMagar™ C. perfringens
—h— cw
7 —%— GAM
log G&U. ATCC12915 :

--O-- CHROMagar™ C. perfringens

5 A cw
N -
4 A

3
2 T T T T
1 7 18 22 30
Ccw
" 30g/disk Etest”
mm MIC  pag/ml

K12 7mm 128

K13 7mm 128

K14 7mm 128

A56 7mm 128

ATCC3624 7mm 256

ATCC12915 7mm 256

[ 1 McFarland 1.0 3542  45=+3
CO, 10
Etest CLSI
SIR
Ccw
(log CFU/m) *
* ECW' 6 1
ccp® ECW" © ECw ¢ GAM © Eows Eow
g-i log (h-g log)
. 1 6 1 9 g N 1 " 6 1 6

K12 8.60 854 3.30 f 870 8.48 8.65 8.48 -5.40 <-1.90
K13 8.48 8.60 3.93 f 8.48 8.18 8.30 8.48 -4.55 <-253
K14 8.81 8.40 4.30 f 8.48 8.18 8.70 8.40 -4.18 <-290
A56 8.00 8.18 3.40 f 754 754 8.00 8.00 -4.15 <-2.00
ATCC3624 8.48 8.40 7.08 5.04 8.48 8.30 8.00 8.30 -1.40 -2.04
ATCC12915 8.81 8.60 7.90 7.18 8.40 8.40 8.60 8.65 -0.49 -0.73
@ 1.4 logCFU/ml
" ccp CHROMagarTM C. perfringens
¢ ECW
Y ECW cw

* GAM GAM
! 107



A56
ATCC3624

ATCC12915

11111111111111111111

111111111111111111111111111111

Cw
cw
cw

10

CCP  CHROMagar™ C. perfringens

ECW*
GAM  GAM
*

ECW”
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PFGE SE
Staphylococcal enterotoxin PCR
25 75 POT 31 SE POT 35
MLVA 36 POT MLVA POT
24 SE:POT 27 MLVA 27 53 PFGE
26 POT MLVA PFGE
POT MLVA PFGE POT MLVA
PFGE

POT MLVA




A E

seg seh sei

PCR

24

POT MLVA

sea see

4

PFGE

G,H, 1

25 2 5
14 49
11 26 75
SE PCR
POT  MLVA
53 PFGE
25
(SE
A E

sea seb sec sed see
G H | seg

seh sei PCR

Katsuhiko Omoe D

POT Phage ORF typing
POT ORF
Multiplex PCR
DNA
70 20
,94 3

POT
PCR
22
POT POT1-POT2-POT3



3 Jacaard UPGMA
MLVA  (Multiple Locus Variable

Number Tandem Repeat Analysis) PFGE PF26-

MLVA MRSA Artur *1 CSB Cell suspension buffer
Sabat 2 100mM  Tris 100mM EDTA  pH8.0
clfA,clfB,sdr sdrC,sdrD,sdrE ,spa, *2 CLB  Cell Lysis buffer
ssp 7 5 50mM  Tris 50mM EDTA pH 8.0

Multiplex Sarcosyl
PCR VNTR
C
Fingerprinting N.Malachowa 2
2 Dice (SE
UPGMA
MLVA  ML26- SE A E

| sea seb sec sed

PFGE see seg seh sei
POT MLVA 3
PFGE SE “
BHI 30 SE
CSB™ B/H B seb H (seh)
5mg/ml 0.2u g/ml
100 1 Seakem Gold A G/I o
Agarose TE SE
CLB™
5mg/ml 0.2y g/ml A sea
iml 37 2 93.9 46/49
K 50 14 13
Smal 6V/cm® 5.3 sea
34.9 S 20 34.6  9/26

Fingerprinting



25
SE

SE

88.9
66.7
25.6
43.6

27.8

SE

POT

14

15

26 POT

0-1-0 2-1-0

31

SE

32

SE
SE
SE
7
G,H,1
11.1
49 POT
11
18
25 75
POT
POT

SE POT A8
B6 A8 SE A
POT 0-51-9
2-59-47
B6 SE B
0-16-48 2

SE A
0-8-80

POT
0-1-0 A8 A/B
A 0-51-9
,A9 A 2-1-0
A/H ,B2 A/C
B3 G/I ,B4 G/1
A8 A9 B3 B4

LA A/B - ,BL

AS(A  ).A8 A
AL2 A ,Al4
93-201-117

POT SE

MLVA

75 MLVA 36

SE POT
6-1 4 SE
POT B:0-8-80 A:0-51-9
G/1:6-50-1 A/G/1:6-170-112
2 3 MLVA
6-2 A:0-19-65
A:0-51-73 ML26-2 A:0-1-1
A:0-115-25 ML26-3 G/1:4-0-0
A/G/1:4-137-80 ML26-6 B:0-8-80
B:0-16-48  ML25-30
PFGE



53 PFGE 26 (
2, 7) A:0-51-9 ML26-9 PFGE
PF26-3,10 ML26-2
PF26-2,3  ML26-3 PF26-4,11
ML26-6 PF6,12 ML26-30
PF26-21,22 ( 6-2)

6-3 ML26-2,4,9
PF26-3 ML26-7,8 PF26-7
ML26-3,17  PF26-11  ML26-20,21
PF26-19  ML26-29,30  PF26-21

8 25
SE POT
POT
0-1-0 0-1-1 0-9-16 2-1-0 4-0-0
5 SE POT
A:0-1-1
G/1:0-9-16 G/1:4-0-0 3
3 MLVA

( 3 PFGE
A:0-1-1
C 4
D
SE
G/1 seg, sei

POT

mec

MRSA

MRSA

36

POT

75

MLVA
SE:POT

seg, sei

SE

MRSA
POT

MLVA

POT

35
SE:POT

MLVA

25

SE

SE

MLVA
MSSA
22

POT

31 SE
MLVA
MLVA
SE:POT



SE  POT

POT MLVA
POT 24 SE:POT 27
27 53
26
POT MLVA PFGE
POT
PFGE
POT MLVA

POT 2
Multiplex PCR

MLVA
PFGE
Fingerprinting
5 1
Multiplex PCR
POT MLVA
SE:POT 3 MLVA

PFGE

A:0-1-0

SE POT MLVA

E
POT MLVA
PFGE
F
1. K.omoe et al.,Comprehensive

analysis of classical and newly
described staphylococcal
superantigenic toxin genes 1In
Staphylococcus aureus
isolates. ,FEMS

Letters 246,p191-198(2005)

Microbiology



2. Sabat et al.,New Method Typing
Staphylococcus aureus Strains:

Multiple-Locus Variable-Number

Tandem Repeat Analysis of
Polymorphism and Genetic
Relationships of Clinical

Isolates. ,JCM,
Vol .41,No.4,p1801-1804(2003)

3. N.Malachowa et al.,Comparison of
Multiple-Locus Variable-Number
Tandem-Repeat Analysis with Pulsed
Field Gel Electrophresis, spa
Typing and Multilocus Sequence
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No No| SE POT MLVA PFGE H25
1 A 21 1931 33| ML26-1 PF26-1 ML14 PF13
1| AL 2 A 2! 193" 33| ML26-1 PF26-1 ML14 PF13
3 A 2! 193" 33| ML26-1 PF26-1 ML14 PF13
s | 6 A 0! 19! 65| ML26-2 PF26-2
7 A 0, 19, 65| ML26-2 PF26-2
s | a3 8 A oi 515 73] ML26-2 PF26-3
9 A 0 51, 73] ML26-2 PF26-3
4 | 10 A 05 1155 25] ML26-3 PF26-4
11 A 01 1151 25 ML26-3 PF26-4
s | s 12 A 051 9] ML26-4 PF26-3
13 A 0' 51" 9| ML26-4 PF26-3
6 | s 14 A 20 17" 1] ML26-5 PF26-5
15 Gl 41 0" 0] ML26-6 PF26-6
16 AG.I 6! 170! 112] ML26-7
17 AG,I 6! 170! 112] ML26-7 PF26-7
7 | a7 18 AG,I 6. 170, 112] ML26-7 PF26-7
19 AG. 6, 170; 112] ML26-8 PF26-7
20 AG,| 61 1701 112| ML26-7 PF26-7
21 AG,| 61 170: 112 ML26-7
22 A 0511 9] ML26-9 PF26-3
s | s 23 A 0 511 9] ML26-9 PF26-3
24 AB 0' 11 0] ML26-10 | PF26-8
25 A 2 591 47| ML26-11 | PF26-9
26 AB 0" 1" 0] ML26-10 | PF26-8
27 A 0' 51" 9] ML26-9 PF26-3
9 | A9 28 A 0! 51! 9] ML26-9 PF26-10
29 A 0; 51, 9| ML26-9
30 A 0, 51, 9] ML26-9 PF26-3
31 A 0, 1. 1| ML26-3 PF26-11
32 A 0r 1 1] ML26-3 PF26-11
33 A 00 11 1] ML26-3
34 A 0 1+ 1] ML26-3
35 A 0 1r 1] ML26-3
10 | A10 36 A 0 1 1] ML26-3
37 A 0 1t 1] ML26-3
38 A 0! 1t 1] ML26-3
39 A 0, 17 1] ML26-3
40 A 0, 1, 1 ML26-3
41 AG.I 4, 137, 80| ML26-6 PF26-12
1 | A 42 A 2 esi 33| ML26-12 PF26-13
43 A 2165, 33| ML26-12 | PF26-13
44 A 21 11 0| ML26-13 | PF26-14
45 A 211 0] ML26-13 | PF26-14
12 | A12 46 A 20 11 0] ML26-13 | PF26-14
47 A 2 1 0| ML26-13
48 A 20 1 0] ML26-13 | PF26-14
13 | A13 49 Gl 6' 50 1] ML26-14 | PF26-15
50 Gl 6! 50 1] ML26-15 | PF26-16
14 | A14 51 AH 20 1 0] ML26-16 | PF26-17
15 | g1 4 A 05 1 0| ML26-17 | PF26-11 | MLO3 PF03
5 Gl 6 181 81| ML26-18 | PF26-18 | ML22 PF25
52 - 41 261 0] ML26-19
53 - 0' 9" 16| ML26-20 | PF26-19
16 | B2 55 Gl 0' 9 16| ML26-21 | PF26-19
54 AC 20 1 0] ML26-22
56 A 6! 152! 34| ML26-23
57 D.G. 4, 11} 32| ML26-24
17 | B3 58 AG.I 6, 186, 42| ML26-25
59 Gl 93, 201} 117] ML26-26 | PF26-20
60 G, 931 201, 117 ML26-26 | PF26-20
18 | B4 61 Gl 931 2011 117] ML26-26 | PF26-20
19 | B5 62 H 1061 551 37| ML26-27
63 B 0 8’ 80| ML26-28
20 | Bs 64 B 0" 8 80| ML26-29 | PF26-21
66 B 0' 8' 80| ML26-30 | PF26-21
65 B 0' 16! 48] ML26-30 | PF26-22
21 | B7 67 AH 2' 1" 65| ML26-31
22 | B8 68 CG. 4! 10! 0| ML26-32
69 D 20 129, 0] ML26-33 | PF26-23
73 D 2, 129, 0| ML26-33' | PF26-23
23 | B9 70 AD 2, 145, 65| ML26-34 | PF26-24
71 AD 21 145, 65| ML26-34 | PF26-24
72 AD 21 145 65| ML26-34
24 | B10 74 B.G.l 0 25: 82| ML26-35 | PF26-25
25 | B11 75 A 20 9 18] ML26-36 | PF26-26




SE A E sea see G | seg sei
No No SE sea
1 Al A 3 /3
2 A2 A 2 /2
3 A3 A 2 /2 A SE
4 A4 A 2 /2 13
5 A5 A 2 /2
6 A6 G/l 1/2
7 A7 A/G/] 6 /6 A SE
8 A8 A A/B 4 /4
9 A9 A A/B 5/5
10 Al0 A A/G/I 11 / 11
11 All A 2 /2
12 Al2 A 5/5
13 Al3 G/| 0/2
14 Al4 A/H 1/1
46 / 49 93.9%
15 Bl G/l 1/2
16 B2 A A/C G/l 2 /5
17 B3 A/G/1 D/G/I _G/I 1/ 4 SE
18 B4 Gl 0/1
19| B5 H 0/1
20 B6 B 0/ 4
21| BY A/H 1/1 A SE
22 B8 C/G/I 071
23 B9 A/D D 375
24 B10 B/G/I 0/1
25 B11l A 1/71
9 / 26  34.6%
4 S
SE
A 2 11 3
B 0 0 1
D 0 0 1
A A/B 0 2 0
A/C 0 0 1
E A/D 0 0 1
A/H 0 1 1
B/H 1 0 0
A/B/H 6 0 0
A/G/I 0 2 1
B/G/I 0 0 1
C/G/1 0 0 1
D/G/I 0 0 1
A/C/G/I 1 0 0
10 (25.6%) 16 (88.9%) 12 (66.7%)
G/l 17 2 4
H 0 0 1
17  (43.6%) 2 (11.1%) 5 (27.8%)
12 (30.8%) 0 1  (5.6%)
39 18 18
SE

SE




SE  POT MLVA
6-1  SE POT  MLVA PFGE
No { SE POT ; MLVA No| SE POT MLVA PFGE
AL | A 2] 103; 33| ML26-01 = 1T 5 To o 5ol wize2
AD2 A 0] 19; 65| ML26-02 B | B |0 8 8ol mL26-29 | PF26-21
p03 | A | o 51 73] ML26-02 B6 | B |08 80| ML26-30 | PF26-21
A04 | A 0] 115: 25| ML26-03 A5 | A [0 510 9 ML26-04 | PF26-03
AO5 A 0] 511 9| ML26-04 A89 | A |or 510 9] ML26-09 | PF26-03
AO6 A 2| 170 1| ML26-05 A9 A |0 511 9| ML26-09 | PF26-10
206 | Gl 2| 0. 0] ML26-06 A13 [ Gi [ 6 s0i 1] mL26-14 | PF26-15
sor Thel om0 malwaoer |  [A3 FalTasa e
A07_| AGI 6| 170, 112] ML26-08 A7 |aci] 6! 170! 112] ML26-08 | PF26-07
A089 | AB 0ol 1. o] ML26-10
A089 | A 2| 59: 47| ML26-11
A089 | A 0/ 51 9] ML26-09
AL0 | A o] 1 ML26-03
A0 |AGI| 4] 1370 80| ML26-06
ALl | A 2| 65 33| ML26-12
A2 | A 2l 17 o] ML26-13 6-2  MLVA POT PFGE
A3 | GI | 6] 500 1| ML26-14 Nol MLVA | SE | POT PFGE
A3 | Gl 6] 50, 1| ML26-15 A2 | mie-02 | A |of 19; 65| PF26-02
atd | AH 2 11 0] ML26-16 A3 [ m26-02 | A |o 51; 73| PF26-03
SOT 18 A10 | mL26-03 | A | o 1, 1] PFo6-11
POT SE 16 16 A4 | mi26-03 | A [ ol 1150 25] PF26-04
. A6 | ML26-06 | GI [ 4] 0 o| PF26-06
BO1 | A of 1 o] ML26-17 A0 | ML26-06 | AGI]| 4] 137! 80| PF26-12
BO6 B 0| 8, 80| ML26-18 B6 | M26-30 | B [0 8 80| Pro6-21
B06 B 0 8 80| ML26-19 B6 | ML26-30 | B [ 0] 16: 48] PF26-22
BO6 B 0| 8 80| ML26-20 A89 | mML26-09 | A | o] 511 9| PF26-03
BO2 - 0] 9i 16| ML26-21 A9 | m26-09 | A [ol 510 o] Pr26-10
B2 | G, o] 9 16| ML26-22
Bo6 | B 0| 16! 48| ML26-23
B0 |BGI| 0] 25 82| ML26-24
B02 | AC 2 11 0| ML26-25
B0O7 | AH 2| 1. 65| ML26-26
Bll | A 2] 9: 18] ML26-27 6-3  PFGE SE POT  MLVA
B09 D 2] 129! 0| ML26-28
BO9 | AD 2] 145! 65| ML26-29 No| PPOE 1 OF el MLVA
: : A3 | Pr26-03 | A | o] 511 73] ML26-02
B8 [CGI| 4] 10, 0] ML26-30 A5 | Pr26-03 | A | o] 511 o] ML26-04
B03 | DGI| 4 11, 32| ML26-30 A89 | PF26-03 | A [o0] 511 9] ML26-09
B02 - 4] 26 0| ML26-31 A7 | Pr26-07 [AG,| 6] 170! 112] ML26-07
BO1 [ G| 6/ 18! 81| ML26-32 A7__| Pr26-07 | AG,I[ 6] 170! 112] mML26-08
B2 | A 6] 152: 34| ML26-33 A0 [ prae-11 | A [of 17 1] mL26-03
B3 | AGI| 6] 186 42| ML26-34 BL | PF26-11 | A [0 1 o] ML26-17
B034 | G/ | 93] 201} 117] ML26-35 B2 [ Pro6-10 | - [ol o 16| mML26-20
BO5 H 106; 555 37| ML26-36 B2 PF26-19 G,l 01 9: 16] ML26-21
POT 18 B6 | PF26-21 | B | 0] 8 80| ML26-29
POT SE 19 20 B6 | pr26-21 | B [ol 8 80| mL26-30
POT 31
POT SE 35 36




SE
\o | SE POT MLVA PFGE POT
BL | A 0: 1. o] mML26-17 | PF26-11 SE POT
A89 | AB 0 1 o] ML26-10 | PF26-8 No ,
A0 | A 0. 1. 1| ML26-3 | PF26-11 4 Gl 10.:0:01 1
B6 | B 0 8! 80| ML26-29 [ PF6-21 g AAB g i : g > L
B6 | B 0} 8 80| ML26-30 | PF26-21 o To 1 o >
B2 | - 0i 9 16| ML26-20 | PF26-19 T o 11 T .
B2 | Gl 0i 9! 16| ML26-21 [ PF26-19 sl - 10 3 1 1
B6 | B 0: 16! 48| ML26-30 | PF26-22 7T B [ 0 8 80 1
A2 | A 0: 19: 65| ML26-2 | PF26-2 sl ci [ o1 9 i16 1 1
B10 [BGJI| 0 25! 82| ML26-35 | PF26-25 o] - | o916 1
A5 | A 0: 51 9| mML26-4 | PF26-3 10| B 0 ! 16 @ 48 1
A9 | A 0i 51 9| ML26-9 | PF26-10 11] A | 0 19 :65 1
A89 | A 0. 51; o] ML26-9 | PF26-3 120 Gl 10 :25:801 1
A3 | A | o s1; 73] ML26-2 | PF26-3 7| B B R B 1
A | A 0i 115] 25] ML26-3 | PF26-4 A T o e g > T
A2 | A 2. 1 0f ML26-13 [ PF26-14 16 A |0 ‘5173 1
Al4 | AH 2 li 0] ML26-16 [ PF26-17 171 A 0 1113 17 1
Bl11| A 20 9 18| ML26-36 | PF26-26 18] A | 0 11151 25 1
A6 | A . 170 1| mL26-5 | PF26-5 19[ABH[ 2 1 1 ' 0 5
AB9| A 2, 591 47| ML26-11 | PF26-9 200 AH | 2 : 1 .0 1
All [ A 2 65 33| ML26-12 | PF26-13 21l AC | 2 1.0 1
BO | D | 2 129, 0| ML26-33 | PF26-23 221 A 12 1.0 1
B9 | AD 2; 145! 65| ML26-34 | PF26-24 ;i %:I 3 i 6% L N
AL | A 2; 193 33| ML26-1 | PF26-1 5 A |2 9 18 1
A6 G, 4 0. 0| ML26-6 PF26-6 26 A 2 117 ' 1 1
A10 | AG, 4§ 137 80| ML26-6 | PF26-12 27l - 2 15332 6
Bl | G| 6: 18 81| ML26-18 | PF26-18 28] A | 2 15947 1
A13 | Gl 6: 50: 1| ML26-14 | PF26-15 20| A [ 2 i65 33 1
A13 | Gl 6: 50 1| ML26-15 | PF26-16 30] D 2 1129: 0 1
A7 |AGI| 6! 170 112] ML26-7 | PF26-7 31] AD | 2 ;145 65 1
AT [AGI| 6! 1707 112] wML26-8 | PF26-7 gg GAI i 1%3 303 - i
B34| GI | 93t 201! 117] ML26-26 | PF26-20 sl 6l | 4 18 80| 1
POT 24 POT 27 26 35 CGI| 4 10 0 1
SE 27 :
36| DG 4 111 32 1
B6 | B o] 8| so| mL26-28 37l 61 | 4 | 16 0 5
B2 | AC 2 1 0] ML26-22 38] G 4 18 ' 16 3
B7 | AH 2| 1] 65] mL26-31 39 - | 4 24 0 1
B8 |cGi| 4] 10 o mL26-32 40l - [ 4 126 0 1
B3 [DGI| 4] 11] 32] mL26-24 a1] - | 4 82 :97] 1
B2 - 4l 26 ol ML26-19 42| AGl | 4 '137.: 80 1
B2 | A | 6| 152] 34| mL26-23 43 - 16 :0.64) 1
B3 |AGI| 6| 186] 42| mL26-25 2‘5‘ = g : 108 g‘l‘ C -
B5 | H [ 106] 55| 37] mL26-27 2w T 6 501 T
POT S3El 25 POT 36 a7l AC [ 6 {13273 | 1
—rar 48] A |6 [152; 34 1
49 A | 6 11701112 1
50 A 6 1186 42 1
51] - |93 201117 2
52] - [106: 55 ' 37 1
( 40 18 21




40
=50
0
0
80
0
—100

N

e

|

—40
60
—80

—100

MLVA

H25

A5
B11
A6
A8
A9
A2
A3
A8
A9
A4
Al10
B2
B2
B2

Al3
Al3

A12

B10

A 0-51-9
A:2-9-18
A:2-17-1
A/B:0-1-0
A/B:0-1-0

: 0-19-65

1 0-51-73

1 0-51-9

. 0-51-9

1 0-115-25

1 0-1-1
-:0-9-16
G/1:0-9-16
-:4-26-0
A:0-1-0

G/1: 4-0-0
A/G/I: 4-137-80
D/G/!: 4-11-32
G/1:93-201-117
G/1:93-201-117
G/!: 6-18-81
G/1: 6-50-1
G/1: 6-50-1
A/C:2-1-0
A:2-1-0
D:2-129-0

A/D : 2-145-65
B :0-8-80
C/G/I: 4-10-0
H : 106-55-37
A 2-65-33
B :0-8-80
B
A

A
A
A
A
A
A

. 0-16-48

:2-193-33
A/G/I: 6-170-112
A/G/I: 6-170-112
A/H:2-1-65
A/H:2-1-0
A 6-152-34
A/G/! : 6-186-42
A . 2-59-47
B/G/!: 0-25-82

AKO2 G/1:4-0-0
AKO3  G/1:4-0-0
KA02  G/I:4-0-0
A6 G/1:4-0-0
SA13 G/1:0-9-16
A10 A:0-1-1
KAO8 A:0-1-1
B2 -:.0-9-16
B2 G/1:0-9-16
POT

ML26-4
ML26-36
ML26-5
ML26-10
ML26-10
ML26-2
ML26-2
ML26-9
ML26-9
ML26-3
ML26-3
ML26-20
ML26-21
ML26-19
ML26-17
ML26-6
ML26-6
ML26-24
ML26-26
ML26-26
ML26-18
ML26-14
ML26-15
ML26-22
ML26-13
ML26-33
ML26-34
ML26-29
ML26-32
ML26-27
ML26-12
ML26-28
ML26-30
ML26-1
ML26-7
ML26-8
ML26-31
ML26-16
ML26-23
ML26-25
ML26-11
ML26-35

ML 15
ML 15
ML 15
ML26-6
ML 06
ML26-3
ML 04
ML26-20
ML26-21



| | | || | |” || || A8 A 2-59-47 ML26-11  PF26-9
| | | | | || | Bl A 2-9-18 ML26-36  PF26-26
| | | || || | | | A6 A 2-17-1 ML26-5 PF26-5
| || | | | | | B4 D 2-129-0 ML26-33  PF26-23
| | | | | | | | B4 A/D  2-145-65 ML26-34  PF26-24
{ | | | | | | A6 G/l 4-0-0 ML26-6 PF26-6
| | ||| | | | AL0  A/G/I 4-137-80 ML26-6 PF26-12
| | || | | | | | B3 G/l 93-201-117 ML26-26  PF26-20
|| || | | | | | B4 G/l 93-201-117 ML26-26  PF26-20
_|: | | | | || B6 B 0-8-80 ML26-29,30 PF26-21
| | | | | | | B6 B 0-16-48 ML26-30  PF26-22
| | | | | | A3 A 0-51-73 ML26-2 PF26-3
| | | | A5 A 0-51-9 ML26-4 PF26-3
| || || | A8 A 0-51-9 ML26-9 PF26-3
| | | A9 A 0-51-9 ML26-9 PF26-3
I | | | AT A 0-19-65 ML26-2 PF26-2
| | | AL A 0-115-25 ML26-3 PF26-4
L | | | | A9 A 0-51-9 ML26-9 PF26-10
| | | | A0 A 0-1-1 ML26-3 PF26-11
|: | | | | | | All A 2-65-33 ML26-12  PF26-13
|||| || || || || | A8 A/B  0-1-0 ML26-10  PF26-8
| | | || || || | Al4  A/H  2-1-0 ML26-16  PF26-17
| | | || ||| Al2 A 2-1-0 ML26-13  PF26-14
| | | | | | | | | A3 G/l 6-50-1 ML26-14  PF26-15
I: | | | | | ||| || | | | A3 G/l 6-50-1 ML26-15  PF26-16
| | | | ||| | || | B2 - 0-9-16 ML26-20  PF26-19
4‘:| | [l I sz en o-9-16 ML26-21  PF26-19
| | | | | ”| | || | B10 B/G/I 0-25-82 ML26-35  PF26-25
| | | | ||| || | A7 A/G/I 6-170-112  ML26-7 PF26-7
| | | | | | | | | | A7 A/G/l 6-170-112  ML26-8 PF26-7

PFGE
LE T L AK02 G/l  4-0-0 ML15 PF14
4‘ I (I A AKO3 G/l  4-0-0 ML15 PF14
N KAO2 G/I  4-0-0 ML15 PF14
— LI L L e G/l 4-0-0  ML26-6 PF26-6
N B I AN AKOS A 0-1-1  MLO4 PFO3
Vol I Ao A 0-1-1 ML2e-3 PR26-11
] .. Il IF) B2 -~ 0916 ML26-20 PF26-19
| L I B2 G/l 0-9-16  ML26-21 PF26-19
— | A SAI3 G/l 0-9-16 MLO6 PF 05
H25 SE POT

PFGE
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Campylobacter jejuni

Campylobacter jejuni
PFGE
PFGE 3 4
PCR comparative genomic
fingerprinting 40 (CGF40) CGF40
C. jejuni PCR
C. jejuni CGF40
PFGE
A.
Campylobacter jejuni
PCR
comparative genomic
PFGE Amplified fingerprinting 40 CGF40
fragment length polymorphism 1,2
(AFLP) CGF40
PFGE
PFGE 3 4 B.

CGF40 PCR



CGF40 PFGE  CDC

NCTC11168 (ATCC Smal
700819) RM 1221 (ATCC
BAA-1062) 1 C.
Jejuni C. coli
CGF40 24 CGF40 PFGE
BioNumerics Applied Maths
Pearson
UPGMA
C.
Jejuni 74 C. coli 8
C.
CGF40
CGF40  PCR 2 1
CGF40 PCR
1,2 CGF40
40 5 8 NCTC11168 Ex Tag Hot
5 Start Version 1 4
multiplex PCR 1 10
tag PCR
polymerase 2
PCR 3
PCR 60
3 3
PCR 1 PCR
Taq polymerase Ex Taq Hot 4 2
Start Version NCTC11168
EmeraldAmp PCR Master Mix Multiplex PCR Assay Kit
Multiplex PCR Assay PCR
Kit 5 7
GeneAmp PCR NCTC11168
System 9700 (Applied Biosystems) EmeraldAmp PCR Master Mix
PCR 3.0 PCR
NuSieve™ 3:1 6 2

PCR

RM1221



2 1 CGF40
3 4 3
RM1221 2
5 2 CGF40 C. Jejuni
6 7 C. coli 8
RM1221
2
CGF40 PCR C. jejuni C. coli
PCR 2
EmeraldAmp PCR Master Mix
PCR
94 ,5 5 94 , 30
-55 ,60 72 , 60 x35 D.
-72 , 5
PCR Campylobacter
NCTC11168
RM1221 PFGE RFLP
AFLP RAPD
30 MLST fla typing SNP
60
Campylobacter CGF40 PFGE
C. jejuni 74 49 PFGE
C. coli 8 5 3 4
PFGE
C. jejuni 59 C.
coli 6
CGF40
C. jejuni C. coli
13
7 PFGE CGF40

PCR
1 PFGE taq polymerase PCR



CGF40

NCTC11168 RM 1221
CGF40 PCR
EmeraldAmp PCR
Master Mix PCR
94
5 - 94 ,3 -5 ,60 -
72 , 60 x35 -72 ,5
PCR
2
C. Jejuni 74
C.coli8 CGF40
PFGE
CGF40 C. jejuni 74 49
C. coli 38 5
PFGE C.
Jejuni 59 C. coli 6
CGF40
PFGE
PFGE
CGF40
CGF40
PFGE
1,2
E.
C. jejuni
CGF40
CGF40

EmeraldAmp PCR Master

Mix PCR

PCR
PCR
CGF40
PFGE

F.
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CGF40

0

b

0

La

Fso
Feo
Fr
Feo
Foo
Lioo

b

e (]

ey

1 CGF40

n

PFGE_Smal_new

K3
Sal29
K22
K26
Shi4
Shis
Sal127
Sal28
A8
Fl14-1
F3-1

F13-1
K30
Sal21
Sa92
Sag3
Sag94
Sa9s
Sa96

sh16
shi2
shi1
Sa87
Sag8
Sag9
Sa90
Sagl
K18

C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. coli

C. coli

C. coli

C. coli

C. coli

C. coli

C. coli

C. coli

C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
C. jejuni
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%% 1 +++++ ++--+ ++4+ -+ -+ ++ - -+ 4+ -+ -+ +4+ - 4+ -+ ++ ++ A+t 4
35 2 +++++ +++++ +FFEEFE -+ -+ A -+
%8 3 + 4+ 4+ ++ +++++ ++ 4+ -+ ++ -+ - 44
= 4 NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNT + NT NTNTNT + NT NTNT + + NT NTNTNT = NT 4+ NTNTNTNT NT — NTNTNT NTNTNTNT +
5 +++++ ++--4+ +4++ -4+ ++4++- ++4+ -4+ ++4++ - 4+ -+4++ + 4+ + ++
6 + 4+ 4+ ++ +++++ ++ 4+ -+ ++++H+ A -+ 44
7 NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNT + NT NTNTNT + NT NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNT + NT NTNTNTNTNT NT + NTNTNT NTNTNTNTNT
+++++ ++ -+ - ++ - -+ -+ ++ - + -+ -+ +++ - - - - - - -+ -+ -4
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H”&.’ 1 +++++ ++ - - - + 4+ - -+ -+ 4+ 4+ - + -+ -+ ++ 4+ - - - - - - - + -+ - -
g:(;: 2 + ++++ ++ -+ - ++ --+ -+ 4+ 4+ - 4+ -4+ -4+ 4+ 4+ 4+ - - - = = == - 4+ - 4+ - -
s O 3 +++++ ++ -+ - ++ - -+ -+ ++ - + -+ -+ +++ - - - - - - -+ -+ -4
® 8 4 NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNT + NT NTNTNT = NT NTNT + + NT NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNTNT +
< 5 + 4+ -+ + ++ -+ - + 4+ - -+ -+ 4+ -- 4+ -+ -+ ++ 4+ - - - - - - - + -+ -+
6 +++++ ++ -+ - ++ - -+ -+ ++ - + -+ -+ +++ - - - - - - -+ -+ -4
7 NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNT 4+ NT NTNTNT — NT NTNTNTNTNT NTNTNT — NT NTNTNTNTNT NT — NTNTNT NTNTNTNTNT
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